GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5952
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2013

ELECTRIFICATION UNDER RGGVY
Choudhary Shri Bhudeo

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the villages in Bihar electrified under the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY), area-wise;

(b) the details of the transformers installed under the said Scheme along with the number of burnt transformers and those working properly, area-wise; and

(c) the total number of villages likely to be electrified in the State during the next three years?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER ( SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA )

(@) : Under Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY), as on 31.03.2013, the electrification works in 22,730 UE villages have been completed in Bihar. The district-wise details are at Annex-I.

(b) :Under RGGVY, 41,461 transformers were installed in Bihar as on 31.03.2013. Out of these 7205 transformers have been reported defective including burnt transformers. The area-wise details are at Annex-Il.

(c) : 46 villages of X Plan projects, 830 villages of XI Plan projects and 1338 villages of the Phase-ll projects sanctioned during 2011-
12 is to be completed during the next three years subject to continuation of RGGVY in the 12th Plan.
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